St. Louis Public School District
SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

January 29, 2009
1.0
Preliminary

1.1
CONSENT AGENDA


1.2
Information Items Only
1.3
Business Items – Action Required

01-15-09-01
(Passed 01/15/09) To approve the Monthly Transaction Report for the month of December, 2008.
01-15-09-02
(Passed 01/15/09) To authorize the issuance, sale and delivery of $39,295,000.00 principal amount of general obligation bonds (Missouri Direct Deposit Program) Series 2009 to fund the air condition program at the schools.

01-15-09-03
To approve the third amendment to the GOB Budget for the fiscal year 2008/2009 and the December 2008 Budget to Actual Report for the St. Louis Public Schools.

01-15-09-04
To approve a contract with IPNS, LLC for CISCO network equipment end-of-life maintenance services for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $202,180.00 (pre-discount), $34,371.00 (SLPS match), pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Funding Commitment Decision Letter.  (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-05
To approve a contract (2nd year) with Gaggle.net to provided hosted student/teacher email accounts for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $72,275.00 (pre-discount), $12,287.00 (SLPS match, based on free and reduced numbers) pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Funding Commitment Decision Letter. (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-06
To approve a contract with IPNS, LLC for Local Area Network (LAN) maintenance services to all eligible locations for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $499,200.00 (pre-discount); $84,864.00 (SLPS match) pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Commitment Decision Letter.  (Funding source: 981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-07
To approve a contract with IPNS, LLC for Smart net maintenance services covering Cisco network equipment for all eligible locations for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $643,309.87 (pre-discount); $109,363.00 (SLPS match) pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Commitment Decision Letter.  (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-08
To approve a contract with IPNS, LLC for Wide Area Network (WAN) maintenance services at all eligible locations for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $655,200.00 (pre-discount); $111,384.00 (SLPS match) pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Commitment Decision Letter.  (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-09
To approve a contract with IPNS, LLC for Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) maintenance service for all eligible locations for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010,  in an amount not to exceed $115,258.52 (pre-discount); $19,594.00 (SLPS match, based on free and reduced rate), pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Commitment Decision Letter. (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-10
To approve a contract with K12, Inc. in partnership with Kaplan Virtual Education to provide virtual courses and services in support of the SLPS Virtual School for the period August 2008 through July 2009, in an amount not to exceed $759,807.00, pending availability of funds.  (Funding source:  981-QZ-110-2223-6319) [GOB]
01-15-09-11
To approve a contract with TSI for PBX telephone systems maintenance services for all eligible locations for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $545,636.00 (pre-discount); $92,758.00 (SLPS match, based on free and reduced rate), pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Funding Commitment Decision Letter.  (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-12
To approve a contract with TSI for cable maintenance services to all eligible locations, for the time period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010; in an amount not to exceed $940,000.00 (pre-discount), $159,800.00 (SLSP match, based on free and reduced rate), pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Funding Commitment Decision Letter.  (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-13
To approve renewal of contract (2nd year) with ATT-Cingular Wireless for a wireless enterprise solution for cell phones, email access, corporate data, and web features for the time period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $431,892.00 (pre-discount), $73,422.00 (SLPS match, based on free and reduced rate), pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Funding Commitment Decision Letter.  (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-14
To approve a contract with Microsoft Corporation through its Microsoft Enterprise Services Division to develop Data Management Technology Environment for the period February 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009; in an amount not to exceed $313,000.00.  (Funding source:  981-6441-2223-110-L3) [GOB]
01-15-09-15
To approval renewal of a contract (2nd year) with Charter Business Solutions to provide high speed Internet access for the district for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $140,200.00 (pre-discount); $23,834.00 (SLPs match, based on free and reduced rate), pending receipt of the 2009-2010 E-Rate Funding Commitment Decision Letter.  (Funding source:  981-2828-6319-110-54) [GOB E-Rate]
01-15-09-16
To approve administration of the Missouri Assessment Program (MAP) test as scheduled on the district’s test calendar and also to ratify the purchase of test booklets/scoring reporting services from CTB McGraw-Hill in an amount not to exceed $19,944.00.  (Funding source:  110-2822-6412-984-00) [GOB]
01-15-09-17


01-15-09-18
To approve acceptance of a grant from the Sprint Ahead of Education to fund the “America SCORES St. Louis – Writing for the Community” Program at Sherman School, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00.  (Funding source:  739-RK-5193)  (No SLPS funds required)

01-15-09-19


01-15-09-20
To approve renewal of a contract with SAS Software with SAS Institute, Inc. for statistical software for the period July 15, 2009 through June 16, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $11,000.00.  (Funding source:  110-2822-6412-984-00 – pending budget availability) [GOB]
01-15-09-21
To approve renewal of Maintenance Agreement with ScanTron/NCS Pearson, Inc. for a 5000i Scanner for the time period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed $17,000.00.  (Funding source:  110-2822-6412-984-00 – pending budget availability) [GOB]
01-15-09-22
To approve amendment to contract with International Institute of Metro St. Louis for foreign language interpreting services for the time period, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.  (Funding source:  279-2132-828-00-279-6319 $9,000.00 and 229-2132-828-229-6319 $6,000.00) [State and Federal Funds, SPED Funds]
01-15-09-23
To approve the District’s Title I Parent Involvement Policy. 

01-15-09-24
To adopt Regulation R5127.1 – Secondary School Classification.

01-15-09-25
(Passed 01/15/09) To approve a contract with Simplex Grinnell to replace main fire panel at Vashon High School for the period January 16, 2009 through March 30, 2009, in an amount not to exceed $13,159.00.  (Funding source:  183-110-2624-6333-00) [GOB]
01-15-09-26
(Passed 01/15/09) To approve a contract with Creative Producers Group to finish Phase III of marketing program originally approved by the SAB as a resolution no. 06-26-08-34 during the 2008-2009 school year, in an amount not to exceed $44,575.00.  (Funding source:  110-2322-812-00-110/6362) [GOB]

01-15-09-27
To approve a contract with Schoolwires (Sole Source Provider) for the creation of a new and improved SLPS Website, along with training, server installation and content migration for the period January 31, 2009 through June 30, 2009, in an amount not to exceed $49,157.17.  (Funding source:  981-110-2828-6358-75) [GOB]

01-15-09-28
To approve purchase test preparation materials from Buckle Down Publishing for grades 3 – 8 in preparation for the Missouri Assessment Program (MAP) for the school year 2008-2009, in an amount not to exceed $369,380.00.  (Funding source:  239-2214-847-6422-CC [$200,000.00] and 110-2218-847-6411-00 [$169,380.00]) [Title I and GOB]
01-15-09-29
To approve the reopening of Carver School as a ‘district pilot’ school for the time period 2009-2010 school year, in an amount not to exceed $511,079.00, pending legal review, availability of funds and sale of HVAC bonds.  (Funding source:  905-110-4600-6333-00 [$58,289]; 428-906-2624-6319 HP [$279,000] – Resource Transfer $173,790
01-15-09-30
(Passed 01/15/09) To approve a contract with Blake Youde to act as Board Liaison, for $5,000.00 per month, with a thirty day termination clause; pending availability of funds.   (Funding source:  800-110-2311-6319-00) [GOB]
01-15-09-31
(Passed 01/15/09) To approve Elementary Alternative Education proposal at no cost to the District.
Additional Item added after January 15, 2009.
01-15-09-32
To approve the Pilot School model concept pending legal review and budget availability; at this time at no cost to the district.
	1
	This consent agenda contains the routine operational contracts of the District and the items thereon are subject to change, addition and removal up to the time of the meeting.



